

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

JANE DOE 2, JANE DOE 3, JANE DOE 4,)
JANE DOE 5, JANE DOE 6, JANE DOE 7,)
JOHN DOE 1, JOHN DOE 2, REGAN V.)
KIBBY, and DYLAN KOHERE,)

Plaintiffs,)

v.)

DONALD J. TRUMP, in his official capacity as)
President of the United States; JAMES N.)
MATTIS, in his official capacity as Secretary of)
Defense; JOSEPH F. DUNFORD, JR., in his)
official capacity as Chairman of the Joint Chiefs)
of Staff; the UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT)
OF THE ARMY; MARK T. ESPER, in his)
official capacity as Secretary of the Army; the)
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE)
NAVY; RICHARD V. SPENCER, in his official)
capacity as Secretary of the Navy; the UNITED)
STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE AIR)
FORCE; HEATHER A. WILSON, in her)
official capacity as Secretary of the Air Force;)
the UNITED STATES COAST GUARD;)
KIRSTJEN M. NIELSEN, in her official)
capacity as Secretary of Homeland Security; the)
DEFENSE HEALTH AGENCY; RAQUEL C.)
BONO, in her official capacity as Director of the)
Defense Health Agency; and the UNITED)
STATES OF AMERICA,)

Defendants.)

Civil Action No. 17-cv-1597 (CKK)

**PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION TO COMPEL COMPLIANCE WITH SUBPOENAS FOR
PRODUCTION OF DOCUMENTS DIRECTED TO NONPARTIES FAMILY
RESEARCH COUNCIL AND HERITAGE FOUNDATION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	2
ARGUMENT	4
A. The Requested Documents Are Directly Relevant To Test The Government’s Claim For Deference And To Determine The True Purpose For The Ban.....	4
B. The First Amendment Does Not Immunize the Requested Documents From Discovery	7
1. Plaintiffs’ Requests Do Not Implicate The First Amendment.....	8
2. Plaintiffs’ Need for the Requested Documents Outweighs Any Purported First Amendment Concerns.....	11
C. The Religious Freedom Restoration Act Does Not Bar Enforcement Of The Subpoena Directed To The Family Research Council.....	13
1. RFRA Does Not Apply To Enforcement Of A Federal Subpoena Directed By A Private Plaintiff To A Nonparty Witness In Litigation Involving No Government Action Against The Nonparty.....	13
2. Even If RFRA Applied, An Order Directing Compliance With The Subpoena Would Satisfy Its Requirements.....	16
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>AFL-CIO v. FEC</i> , 333 F.3d 168 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	9, 11
<i>Baldus v. Brennan</i> , No. 11-CV-562, 2011 WL 6122542 (E.D. Wis. Dec. 8, 2011).....	6
<i>Black Panther Party v. Smith</i> , 661 F.2d 1243 (D.C. Cir. 1981), <i>judgment vacated on other grounds</i> , 458 U.S. 1118 (1982)	9
<i>Dunnet Bay Constr. Co. v. Hannig</i> , No. 10-CV-3051, 2011 WL 5417123 (C.D. Ill. Nov. 9, 2011).....	10
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	13, 14
<i>General Conference Corp. of Seventh-Day Adventists v. McGill</i> , 617 F.3d 402 (6th Cir. 2010).....	14, 16
<i>Grandebouche v. Clancy</i> , 825 F.2d 1463 (10th Cir. 1987).....	9
<i>Hankins v. Lyght</i> , 441 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2006)	14
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 135 S. Ct. 853 (2015).....	16
<i>In re Grand Jury Empaneling of Special Grand Jury</i> , 171 F.3d 826 (3d Cir. 1999)	18
<i>In re Grand Jury Proceedings of John Doe</i> , 842 F.2d 244 (10th Cir. 1988).....	18
<i>Jewish War Veterans of the U.S. of Am., Inc. v. Gates</i> , 506 F. Supp. 2d 30 (D.D.C. 2007)	6
<i>Kaemmerling v. Lappin</i> , 553 F.3d 669 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	17, 18
<i>Listecki v. Official Comm. of Unsecured Creditors</i> , 780 F.3d 731 (7th Cir. 2015).....	14
<i>NAACP v. Alabama</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958).....	9
<i>National Ass’n of Mfrs. v. Taylor</i> , 582 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009), (D.D.C. 2008).....	11
<i>Perry v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 591 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 2010)	9, 10, 11, 12
<i>Port v. Heard</i> , 764 F.2d 423 (5th Cir. 1985)	19
<i>Pulte Home Corp. v. Montgomery Cty., Md.</i> , No. 14-3955, 2017 WL 1104670 (D. Md. Mar. 24, 2017).....	10
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	5

Rweyemamu v. Cote, 520 F.3d 198 (2d Cir. 2008)14

Sherbert v. Verner, 374 U.S. 398 (1963)14

Standing Rock Sioux Tribe v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs, 239 F. Supp. 3d 77
(D.D.C. 2017)16, 18

Thomas v. Review Bd., 450 U.S. 707 (1981)17, 18

UAW v. National Right to Work Legal Def. & Ed. Found., Inc., 590 F.2d 1139
(D.C. Cir. 1978)11

United States v. Duke Energy Corp., 232 F.R.D. 1 (D.D.C. 2005)11, 12

United States v. Harriss, 347 U.S. 612 (1954)11

Valle Del Sol v. Whiting, No. 10-01061, 2013 WL 12098752 (D. Ariz. Dec. 11,
2013)6, 10

Village of Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Hous. Dev. Corp., 429 U.S. 252
(1977)5

Village of Bensenville v. FAA, 457 F.3d 52 (D.C. Cir. 2006)14, 15

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Texas Alcoholic Beverage Comm’n, No. A-15-CV, 2016
WL 5922315 (W.D. Tex. Oct. 11, 2016)6, 10

Worldwide Church of God v. Philadelphia Church of God, Inc., 227 F.3d 1110
(9th Cir. 2000)14

STATUTES, RULES, AND REGULATIONS

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-113, 15, 16

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-213, 15

U.S. Const. amend. I *passim*
